

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

MOTHERING JUSTICE, MICHIGAN ONE  
FAIR WAGE, MICHIGAN TIME TO CARE,  
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTER  
OF MICHIGAN, JAMES HAWK, and TIA  
MARIE SANDERS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as the  
Attorney General and head of the Department  
of Attorney General,

Defendant/Appellants,

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 165325

Court of Appeals No. 362271

Michigan Court of Claims  
Case No. 21-000095-MM

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING  
THAT A PROVISION OF THE  
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE  
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE  
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS  
INVALID.**

Mark Brewer (P35661)  
Goodman Acker, P.C.  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
1700 W. Ten Mile Road  
Southfield, MI 48075  
(248) 483-5000  
[mbrewer@goodmanacker.com](mailto:mbrewer@goodmanacker.com)

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Solicitor General  
Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
*Attorneys for Appellant Attorney General*  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212, Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7628  
[ShermanA@michigan.gov](mailto:ShermanA@michigan.gov)  
[Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov](mailto:Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov)

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Christopher M. Allen (P75329)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Division Chief  
*Attorneys for Appellee the State of Michigan*  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 335-7628

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)  
W. Alan Wilk (P54059)  
Olivia R.C.A. Flower (P84518)  
*Counsel for the Coalition*  
**DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC**  
201 Townsend St., Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933  
Telephone: (517) 374-9100  
[GGordon@dykema.com](mailto:GGordon@dykema.com)  
[WAWilk@dykema.com](mailto:WAWilk@dykema.com)  
[OFlower@dykema.com](mailto:OFlower@dykema.com)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
SMALL BUSINESS FOR A BETTER MICHIGAN COALITION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
OPPOSING THE APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
OF APPELLANTS MOTHERING JUSTICE AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xxii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... xxiii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... xxiv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that Public Acts 368 and 369 are constitutional as they are entitled to a presumption of constitutionality under the Legislative authority granted in article 4, § 1 of the Michigan Constitution..... 7

II. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that article 2, § 9 of the Michigan Constitution does not prohibit the Legislature from amending a legislatively enacted initiative law in the same session..... 10

A. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Article 2, § 9 places no limitation on legislative authority to amend an initiated law enacted by the Legislature ..... 14

B. Article 2, § 9 neither requires a popular vote nor approval of three-fourths of each legislative house to amend an initiated law enacted by the Legislature..... 17

C. The Court of Appeals correctly held that laws initiated by petition and enacted by the Legislature have the same stature as laws enacted solely through the legislative process and, therefore, may also be amended during the same legislative session..... 19

D. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the conflicting Attorney General opinions on these exact issues are nonbinding..... 21

III. The Court of Appeals correctly declined to grant statutes proposed by initiative petitions and adopted by the legislature precedence over subsequent legislative amendments to that law based on “will of the people” arguments ..... 22

A. While all parties argue that the “common understanding” of article 2, § 9 should control here, unlike the Court of Claims and the Appellants, the Court of Appeals correctly applied the doctrine to the actual text of the constitutional provision .....23

B. The Court of Appeals correctly rejected Appellants’ hyperbole and hypotheticals, making clear that the subject matter of an initiated law is not at issue here .....25

IV. The Amicus Curiae Brief of the Self-Designated “Legal Scholars” Draws False Parallels Between the Michigan Constitution and the Constitutions of Other States.....28

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 1970 PA 100, 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970)</i> .....	7
<i>AFSCME Council 25 v Co of Wayne, 292 Mich App 68; 811 NW2d 4 (2011)</i> .....	xx
<i>AFT Mich v State, 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015)</i> .....	7, 13
<i>American Axle &amp; Mfg, Inc v City of Hamtramck, 461 Mich 352 (2000)</i> .....	12
<i>Auto Club of Mich Comm for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand), 195 Mich App 613; 491 NW2d 269 (1992)</i> .....	9
<i>Blank v Department of Corrections, 462 Mich 103 (2000)</i> .....	12
<i>Cheboygan Sportsman Club v Cheboygan County Prosecuting Attorney, 307 Mich App 71; 858 NW2d 751 (2014)</i> .....	21
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich Const v Secretary of State, 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018)</i> .....	11, 18
<i>Coalition of State Emp Unions v State, 498 Mich 312; 870 NW2d 275 (2015)</i> .....	6, 9, 11, 14
<i>Columbia Assocs, LP v Dept of Treas, 250 Mich App 656; 649 NW2d 760 (2002)</i> .....	16
<i>Council of Orgs &amp; Others for Ed About Parochial v Governor, 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997)</i> .....	8
<i>Cruz v Chevrolet Grey Iron, 398 Mich 117; 247 NW2d 764 (1976)</i> .....	7, 8
<i>Detroit United Railway v Barnes Paper Company, 172 Mich 586; 138 NW 211 (1912)</i> .....	19
<i>Frey v Department of Mgt &amp; Budget, 429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987)</i> .....	11, 20
<i>Frey v Dir of the Dep’t of Social Servs, 162 Mich App 586; 413 NW2d 54 (1987)</i> .....	passim
<i>Gamrat v McBroom, 822 Fed App’x 331 (CA6 2020), lv den 141 S Ct 1700 (2021)</i> .....	27
<i>Hammel v Speaker of the House of Representatives, 297 Mich App 641 (2012), lv den 493 Mich 973; 829 NW2d 862 (2013)</i> .....	26

*Henry v Dow Chem Co*,  
473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005).....18

*In re Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of*  
1982 PA 47, 418 Mich 49; 340 NW2d 817 (1983).....15

*In re House of Representatives Request of Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality*  
of 2018 PA 368 and 369, 505 Mich 884; 936 NW2d 241 (2019)..... xvii, xxi, 5

*In re Proposals D & H*,  
417 Mich 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983).....19, 21

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding*  
2018 PA 368 and 2018 PA 369, 505 Mich 884; 936 NW2d 241 (2019)..... viii

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of*  
2005 PA 71, 479 Mich 1; 740 NW2d 444 (2007).....6

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of*  
2011 PA 38, 490 Mich 295; 806 NW2d 683 (2011).....16

*In re Rovas Complaint*,  
482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....8

*Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury*,  
384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971).....23

*Kuhn v Department of Treasury*,  
383 Mich 378 (1971) .....12

*Kyser v Kasson Twp*,  
486 Mich 514; 786 NW2d 543 (2010).....1

*League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State*,  
\_\_ Mich App \_\_; \_\_ NW2d \_\_ (Oct. 29, 2021), Docket Nos. 357984 and 357986, slip  
op.....13

*League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State*,  
508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022).....11

*Leininger v Secretary of State*,  
316 Mich 644; 26 NW2d 348 (1947).....9, 20

*Mich United Conservation Clubs v Secretary of State*,  
464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001).....11, 12

*Mothering Justice v Attorney General*,  
\_\_ Mich App \_\_; \_\_ NW2d \_\_ (2023), Docket No. 362271 ..... xvii

*O’Brien v Hazelet & Erdal*,  
410 Mich 1; 299 NW2d 336 (1980).....3, 7

*Oakland Co Taxpayers’ League v Bd of Supervisors*,  
355 Mich 305; 94 NW2d 875 (1959).....9

*People v Collins*,  
3 Mich 343 (1854) .....7

*People v Kennedy*,  
502 Mich 206; 917 NW2d 355 (2018).....6

*People v Konopka*,  
309 Mich App 345; 869 NW2d 651 (2015).....8

*People v Mell*,  
227 Mich App 508; 576 NW2d 428 (1998).....26

*People v Tanner*,  
496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014).....23, 24, 28

*People v Taylor*,  
495 Mich 923; 844 NW2d 707 (2014).....2, 22

*People v Thompson*,  
477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007).....28

*People v Williams*,  
463 Mich 942; 621 NW2d 214 (2000).....13

*Phillips v Mirac, Inc*,  
470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004).....6

*Phillips v Snyder*,  
836 F3d 707 (CA6 2016) .....27

*Rescue Army v Muni Ct of Los Angeles*,  
331 US 549; 67 SCt 1409 (1947).....26

*Sanford v State*,  
506 Mich 10; 954 NW2d 81 (2020).....13

*St Louis v United R Co*,  
210 US 266; 28 S Ct 620 (1908).....16

*Taxpayers for Mich Const Gov’t v Dep’t of Technology, Mgt & Budget*,  
508 Mich 48; 972 NW2d 738 (2021).....12

*Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v Michigan*,  
471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004).....3

*United Ins Co v Attorney Gen*,  
300 Mich 200; 1 NW2d 510 (1942).....27

*Walker v Wolverine Fabricating & Mfg Co*,  
425 Mich 586; 391 NW2d 296 (1988).....13

*Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State*,  
24 Mich App 711; 180 NW2d 820 (1970).....24

*Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby*,  
423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985).....10

**REGULATIONS**

Order of the COA in Docket No 344619 (Aug. 22, 2018), lv den 503 Mich 918, 920  
 NW2d 137 (2018) .....4

**RULES**

MCR 7.303..... xxii  
 MCR 7.305..... xxii, 6, 7  
 MCR 7.312(H)(5) ..... viii, xxii  
 MRE 201 .....xx

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz Const Art IV, Pt 1 § 1 .....30  
 Const 1963, art 2..... *passim*  
 Const 1963, art 4..... *passim*  
 Idaho Const Art III §1 .....29  
 Mass Const Art XLVII §§ 3, 5.....29  
 Me Const Art IV, Pt 3 § 18.....29, 30  
 Mo Const Art III §50 .....29  
 Wash Const Art II § 1 .....29

**STATUTES**

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 504 .....13  
 MCL 437.1517a .....20  
 Public Act 337..... xvii, 10  
 Public Act 338..... xix, 10  
 Public Act 368..... *passim*  
 Public Act 369..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dara Lee Luca and Michael Luca, *Survival of the Fittest: The Impact of the Minimum Wage on Firm Exit*, Harvard Business School (2018), available at [https://www.hbs.edu/ris/Publication% 20Files/17-088\\_9f5c63e3-fcb7-4144-b9cf-74bf594cc308.pdf](https://www.hbs.edu/ris/Publication%20Files/17-088_9f5c63e3-fcb7-4144-b9cf-74bf594cc308.pdf)..... xix  
 James M. Hohman, *A Look at What Happens After Minimum Wage Hikes in Michigan*, Mackinac Center for Public Policy (Nov 19, 2018) available at <https://www.mackinac.org> ..... xviii, xix  
 James Sherk, *How \$15-per-Hour Minimum Starting Wages Would Affect Each State*, The Heritage Foundation (Aug 17, 2016), available at <https://perma.cc/BAQ6-6X5Q> ..... xviii



James Sherk, *Understanding Mandatory Paid Sick Leave*, Heritage Foundation (Jan 12, 2012), available at <https://perma.cc/5RMA-LJGF>.....xx

Quiping Yu, Shawn Mankad, and Masha Shunko, *Research: When a Higher Minimum Wage Leads to Lower Compensation*, *The Harvard Business Review* (June 10, 2021) available at <https://hbr.org/2021/06/research-when-a-higher-minimum-wage-leads-to-lower-compensation#:~:text=For%20every%20%241%20increase%20in,per%20week%20decrease%20by%2020.8%25> ..... xviii

Raise the Wage ballot proposal that would change the minimum wages over the next four years  
[https://www.michigan.gov/sos/-/media/Project/Websites/sos/BSC-Announcements/Raise\\_the\\_Wage\\_MI\\_747768\\_7.pdf?rev=232bbdf3c8ae4d00bca23feaf7fec08b&hash=61F9A38156D9738CE3F0D99CDF66FD95](https://www.michigan.gov/sos/-/media/Project/Websites/sos/BSC-Announcements/Raise_the_Wage_MI_747768_7.pdf?rev=232bbdf3c8ae4d00bca23feaf7fec08b&hash=61F9A38156D9738CE3F0D99CDF66FD95) .....27

United States Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: Michigan* (last accessed Sept. 20, 2022), available at <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/MI> .....xx

William Even & David Macpherson, *Tip Credits and Employment in the U.S. Restaurant Industry*, Employment Policies Institute (Nov 2011), available at <https://perma.cc/V7EX-6AXB>..... xix
